

No. 08-441

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JACK GROSS,

Petitioner,

v.

FBL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

BETH A. TOWNSEND
TOWNSEND LAW OFFICE
939 Office Park Road
Suite 104
West Des Moines, IA 50265
(515) 276-2212

MICHAEL J. CARROLL
BABICH, GOLDMAN, CASHATT
& RENZO, P.C.
100 Court Avenue, Suite 403
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 244-4300

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. There Is An Inter-Circuit Conflict Regarding What Type of Evidence Is Sufficient To Shift The Burden of Proof In A Mixed Motive Case	1
A. Whether Direct Evidence Is Needed To Shift The Burden of Proof Does Not Depend on Whether The Issue Arises At Summary Judgment Or At Trial	1
B. The Various Standards Applied By The Courts of Appeals Are Substantively Different	5
II. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented	13
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Atanus v. Perry</i> , 520 F.3d 622 (7th Cir.2008).....	12
<i>Beauchat v. Mineta</i> , 257 Fed.Appx. 463 (2d Cir.2007).....	10
<i>Bienkowski v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1503 (5th Cir.1988)	11
<i>Burks v. Wisconsin Dep't of Transp.</i> , 464 F.3d 744 (7th Cir.2006)	12
<i>Costa v. Desert Palace, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 838 (9th Cir.2002)(en banc).....	5
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.W. Blanch, Inc. v. Enan</i> , 124 F.3d 965 (8th Cir.1997).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Warfield-Rohr Casket Co., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 160 (4th Cir.2004)	4
<i>Erickson v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 718 (8th Cir.2001)	4
<i>Fields v. New York State Office of Mental Retardation</i> , 115 F.3d 116 (2d Cir.1997).....	10
<i>Glanzman v. Metro. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 391 F.3d 506 (3d Cir.2004).....	4
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir.2008).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	10
<i>Mereish v. Walker</i> , 359 F.3d 330 (4th Cir.2004).....	4
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Rachid v. Jack in The Box, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 305 (5th Cir.2004)	1, 4, 10, 11
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir.1997)	10
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	8
<i>Septimus v. University of Houston</i> , 399 F.3d 601 (5th Cir.2005)	1
<i>Sista v. CDC Ixis North America, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 161 (2d Cir.2006).....	10
<i>Thomas v. First Nat’l Bank of Wynne</i> , 111 F.3d 64 (8th Cir.1997)	3, 4, 6
<i>Thomas v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 131 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir.1997).....	11, 12
<i>Wexler v. White’s Fine Furniture, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 564 (6th Cir.2003)(en banc)	5
<i>White v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 939 F.2d 157 (4th Cir.1991)	12
